TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

March 18, 2021 @ 8:00 a.m.
Teleconferenced
Government Code #54953(b)

AGENDA- Estimated Time: 2 Hrs.

1. Call To Order:@8:00 a.m. by Trustee Qualm-

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Trustee Qualm

3. Roll Call
Chair Qualm, Vice-Chair Reese, Trustee Vanderhaak, Trustee
Dugan, Trustee Davis, General Manager, Beaudet

Motions to Excuse:

Visitors:

Public Comments:

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board
concerning any items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are
not on the Agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
District. Request must be submitted in person prior to the start of the
meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 minutes to address the Board
of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be
acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. Consent Calendar:

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may
all be approved by one motion. Any member of the Board or the public
may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for
discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the
request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall
be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of
the Regular Board Meeting of February 18, 2021

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: That the Board approves the February-
2021 Check Register Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
February 2021 Bookkeeper Reports.



5. Action ltems

A. Land Appraisal- Santolucito Dore’

Recommendation: This appraisal is regarding the vacant lot behind
the cemetery District, owned by the Rancho Highlands association.
The appraiser was referred by the city of Temecula. Please read
email thread and direct the manager if she should proceed with the
down payment of 50% of $3,400.00

B. Michael Baker aka RBF

Recommendation: See attached the redlines from the Rancho Ca
Water District, December 2020 and the latest revisions March 2021.

C. Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2020

Recommendation: The Trustees discuss moving funds from the
Riverside County Auditors.
1. General fund #101100G, Manager recommends
moving 1,000,000.00 to ACO
2. Endowment Fund, Manager suggest moving
$387,575.00 from principle to Stifel account
3. Endowment Fund, Manager suggest moving
$7,421.41 from interest to Stifel account
Last transfer to ACO was 2018
Last transfer to Stifel was 2018



6. Financial Reports:

A. February 2021 Balance Sheet with explanation of‘NET POSITION”
B. February 2021 Profit and Loss

C. February 2021 Stifel Investments; principal and interest

7. General Managers Reports:

A. February 2021 Revenues

B. January 2021 Plot Inventories
C. February 2021 Depletion

D. Calendar

8. General Counsel Reports: Gustavo Lamanna




9. Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Subcommittees

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Vanderhaak-Davis)
B. Landscape Plan (Dugan-Qualm)

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Vanderhaak-Reese)

D. Conférence Liaison (Davis-Dugan)

E. Polices (Qualm-Davis)

F. General Price List (Qualm-Reese)

G. Investments (Davis-Reese)

10. Future Trustee Agenda Iltems:

General Contractors
Dry Utilities

RCWD
Transportation
Stewart Title



11.CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF
LITIGATION
Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (one potential case)

B. Closed Session Anhouncement




12. Board Comment:

13. Announcements:

14. Adjournment Time:

15t Motion:
2" Motion:

All in Favor:

Next Regular Board Meeting — April 15, 2021

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact
the District Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72-hours prior to the meeting will generally enable District
staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title 1)

All supporting documentation is available for public review at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office located
at 41911 C Street, Temecula, California during regular business hours, 8:00 a.m. —4:30 p.m., Monday through
Friday. Or at www.temeculacemetery.org posted March 15, 2021

Due to COVID-19 all correspondence shall be conducted electronically until further notice.




TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

February 18, 2021 @ 8:00 a.m.
Teleconferenced
Government Code #54953(b)

MINUTES

1. Call To Order:@8:01 a.m. by Trustee Qualm-

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Trustee Qualm-all others silent

3. Roll Call
Chair Qualm,Vice-Chair Reese, Trustee Vanderhaak, Trustee
Dugan, Trustee Davis, General Manager, Cindi Beaudet

Motions to Excuse: None

Visitors: NONE

Public Comments: NONE

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board
concerning any items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are
not on the Agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
District. Request must be submitted in person prior to the start of the
meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 minutes to address the Board
of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be
acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. Consent Calendar: A motion was made by Trustee Vanderhaak to

accept the consent calendar as presented, seconded by Trustee
Davis and passed with a vote of 5/0.

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may
all be approved by one motion. Any member of the Board or the public
may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for
discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the
request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall
be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

C.

Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of
the Regular Board Meeting of January 21, 2021

Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: That the Board approves the January-
2021 Check Register Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.- A
question was presented by Trustee Reese regarding what the
word “green” was on the check register # 101200. After
researching it was the description of the payroll ledger when the
District began with Paychex.

Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
January 2021 Bookkeeper Reports.



5. Action ltems

A. COVID-19 MEDICAL LEAVE PAY : A motion was made by
Tustee Dugan to accept the COVID policy as presented,
seconded by Trustee Reese and passed with a 5/0 vote.

Recommendation: That the Trustees read and approve the policy
written for the COVID pay to employees

B. CSDA Call for Nominations-There were no Trustees interested
in being nominated.

Recommendation: The Trustees discuss amongst themselves if they
would be interested in being considered for the nomination.

C. Temecula Valley Chamber of Commerce — Citizen of the YEAR-
A motion was made by Trustee Vanderhaak to nominate Craig

Davis, seconded by Trustee Dugan and passed with a 4/0 vote.
1 abstain-Trustee Davis

Recommendation: That the Trustees look over the 9 candidates
presented and vote for ONE.

D. CAPC Board of Directors Nominees- Trustees have no input,
let the incumbents take the seats.




Recommendation: That the Trustees look at the 5 nominees, there
are 5 candidates running for 5 positions on the board. Make your
choice(s)

. Financial Reports: A motion was made by Trustee Reese to
receive and file the January financials as presented, seconded
by Trustee Dugan and passed with a 5/0 vote.

A. January 2021 Balance Sheet
B. January 2021 Profit and Loss
C. January 2021 Stifel Investments; principal and interest

7. General Managers Reports:

A. January 2021 Revenues

B. January 2021 Plot Inventories

C. January 2021 Depletion

D. Calendar

E. Email thread between Rancho Highlands and Cindi, GM.

F. Foreman request for equipment- GM to request withdrawal against
approved budget. Motion was made by Trustee Vanderhaak
seconded by Trustee Davis to purchase lowering device and use
money from the Well account to pay the $9,137.67. Passed with a 5/0
vote.

Trustees discussed the new grounds equipment, it was decided to
purchase new, not to purchase a used piece of equipment. Motion by
Trustee Dugan seconded by Trustee Qualm passed with a 5/0 vote.
Arizona West all sports, $14,619.14 plus shipping fees. (will know by
next board meeting)



8. General Counsel Reports

9. Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Subcommittees

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Vanderhaak-Davis) -Schedule a
meeting with the BOS

B. Landscape Plan (Dugan-Qualm)

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Vanderhaak-Reese)

D. Conférence Liaison (Davis-Dugan)

E. Polices (Qualm-Davis)

F. General Price List (Qualm-Reese) Meet with the committee

G. Investments (Davis-Reese)

10. Future Trustee Agenda ltems:

General Contractors
Dry Utilities

RCWD
Transportation
Stewart Title

11.CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF
LITIGATION
Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (one potential case)



B. Closed Session Announcement

12. Board Comment:

13. Announcements:

14. Adjournment Time: 9:23 am

15t Motion: Trustee Dugan
2"d Motion: Trustee Reese

All in Favor: 5/0

Next Regular Board Meeting — March18, 2021



Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 02/01/2021 through 02/28/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

3/9/2021 9:48 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/01/2021 020521 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,230.82 X 76,587.68
02/01/2021 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 9,469.96 X 67,117.72
02/02/2021 8039 County of Riverside I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... I1T-4548 19140 X 66,926.32
02/02/2021 8040 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 14256 270.08 X 66,656.24
02/02/2021 8041 Prudential Overall Su... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 60.83 X 66,595.41
02/02/2021 8042 RCP Block and Brick 201100 - Accounts Pay... 32185230 5585 X 66,539.56
02/02/2021 8043 South County Pest C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 0250477 46.00 X 66,493.56
02/02/2021 8044 Streamline 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7235d26b-0003 50.00 X 66,443.56
02/02/2021 8045 US Bank 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,334.37 X 65,109.19
02/02/2021 021021 Downs Energy 201100 - Accounts Pay... ¢l 75372 32538 X 64,783.81
02/08/2021 AJE 240 515100 - Life Insuranc...  Automatic with... 35.64 X 64,748.17
02/10/2021 8046 American Mini Storage 201100 - Accounts Pay... 230.00 X 64,518.17
02/10/2021 8047 CR&R Incorporated 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1246135 336.79 X 64,181.38
02/10/2021 8048 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 14273/14272 346.85 X 63,834.53
02/10/2021 8049 EcoFert Inc 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4798 490.00 X 63,344.53
02/10/2021 8050 Linda Glau CPA 201100 - Accounts Pay... 632.50 X 62,712.03
02/10/2021 8051 Nutrien Ag Solutions 201100 - Accounts Pay... 44200216 4198 X 62,670.05
02/10/2021 8052 Protection One (corp) 201100 - Accounts Pay... 138279999 305.61 X 62,364.44
02/10/2021 8053 Sparkletts 201100 - Accounts Pay... 5728175-012421 2499 X 62,339.45
02/10/2021 8054 Wildlife Control Ser... 201100 - Accounts Pay... WL3172 450.00 X 61,889.45
02/10/2021 8055 Used car ck up mobil... 201100 - Accounts Pay... VOID: X 61,889.45
02/11/2021 021921 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,220.10 X 60,669.35
02/11/2021 AJE 243 101200 - US Bank Pay... Monthly autom... 411.30 X 60,258.05
02/11/2021 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 8,670.93 X 51,587.12
02/12/2021 523290 - Bank Charges  Service Charge 16.00 X 51,571.12
02/22/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 850.00 52,421.12
02/22/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 2,600.00 55,021.12
02/22/2021 8056 Paradise Chevrolet 201100 - Accounts Pay... Service 82.06 X 54,939.06
02/23/2021 8057 Home Depot 201100 - Accounts Pay... 373.54 54,565.52
02/23/2021 8058 Law Offices Of Quin... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 82 385.00 54,180.52
02/23/2021 8059 Metlife 201100 - Accounts Pay... KMO5754030-... 49.23 54,131.29
02/23/2021 8060 Southern California... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2-03-325-4707 330.04 53,801.25
02/23/2021 8061 Standard Insurance C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 160-513170-00... 332.36 53,468.89
02/23/2021 8062 Sun City Granite 201100 - Accounts Pay... 18074 125.00 53,343.89
02/23/2021 8063 Verizon Wireless 201100 - Accounts Pay... 9357294671 256.41 53,087.48
02/23/2021 8064 Used car ck up mobil... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 100.00 X 52,987.48
02/23/2021 8065 Arizona West All Sp... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2,000.00 50,987.48
02/23/2021 030121 California Public Em... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7490021932 ... 4,596.99 X 46,390.49
02/24/2021 101100G - Cash - Gen...  Deposit X 34,491.37 80,881.86
02/25/2021 030521 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,235.28 X 79,646.58

Page 1



Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 02/01/2021 through 02/28/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee

Temecula Public Cemetery District

Account

Memo

Payment C

3/9/2021 9:48 AM

Deposit

Balance

02/25/2021

101200 - US Bank Pay...

Page 2

Funds Transfer

9,388.86 X

70,257.72



Temecula Public Cemetery District 3/9/2021 9:48 AM
Register: 101200 - US Bank Payroll
From 02/01/2021 through 02/28/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/01/2021 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 9,469.96 11,506.61
02/05/2021 AJE 233 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 6,394.28 X 5,112.33
02/05/2021 AJE 233 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 292141 X 2,190.92
02/05/2021 AJE 233 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 15427 X 2,036.65
02/11/2021 AIJE 243 101100 - US Bank Che... Monthly autom... X 411.30 2,447.95
02/11/2021 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 8,670.93 11,118.88
02/15/2021 AJE 242 525030 - Paychex HR ... 44533 X 10,673.55
02/19/2021 AJE 241 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 5,781.20 X 4,892.35
02/19/2021 AJE 241 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 2,767.89 X 2,124.46
02/19/2021 AJE 241 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 121.84 X 2,002.62
02/25/2021 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 9,388.86 11,391.48
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 3/9/2021 9:49 AM
Register: 101300 - US Wash Account
From 02/01/2021 through 02/28/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/01/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 5,925.00 26,897.78
02/01/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 125.00 27,022.78
02/01/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 6,925.00 33,947.78
02/01/2021 5013 County of Riverside ...  -split- 38,505.00 * -4,557.22
02/02/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 4,425.00 -132.22
02/02/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 125.00 -7.22
02/04/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 4,425.00 4,417.78
02/08/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 7,925.00 12,342.78
02/08/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 6,425.00 18,767.78
02/22/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 220.00 18,987.78
02/22/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 2,855.00 21,842.78
02/22/2021 100499 - Revenues to ... Deposit * 3,810.00 25,652.78
02/22/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 2,730.00 28,382.78
02/22/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 2,910.00 31,292.78
02/22/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit * 1,700.00 32,992.78
02/26/2021 -split- Deposit * 14,473.15 47,465.93
02/26/2021 5014 County of Riverside ...  -split- 50,228.15 -2,762.22
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Date: 03/08/2024~, &0
.,

Remote Tasks Performed:
X Reconcile three US Bank Cash Accounts
X Reconcile four County Cash Accounts
X Enter Property Tax Deposits as Necessary
X Balance Voucher to County

X Journal activity and Reconcile two Stifel Accounts using Stifel Balancing spreadsheet.
X Save the Stifel Account Statements for the auditor

X Reconcile two Stifel interest receivable accounts

X Print Stifel Snapshot~ for Board Packets

X Verify check sequence is intact.
8046-8067

X Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank General account has two signatures. Note:
US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from this requirement.
Check 8066 Dated 03/04/2021 Frigid Fluid Company $9,137.67

XVerify all checks to the GM have two signatures.
None this cycle

X Check monthly credit card statements for receipts and reasonableness. Initial credit card.
Note that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable.

X Discuss Management Use Only financial statements with the GM - Profit and loss two month,
Balance sheet with prior year figures, and Profit and Loss Budget Performance.

X For the GM — Add Difference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, change the difference column text
to white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtotals, change it to black.
Change Equity to Net Position two Places
On the Balance Sheet- Perhaps Change Net Income to Net Income Fiscal year to date or some
other thing.

X Update Endowment Allocation Schedule.

X Update Wash Account Analysis.

X Update Prepaid subledger and validate QB information.

X Read Agenda and Minutes of the previous Board Meeting
[tems to note:

Updated Payroll JE Template

Endowment and General Reports for Possible Funds Transfer
Initial work on Final Hazard Pay

Open items:




Cindi Beaudet

5

From: Christie Santolucito <christie@sdgroupinc.com>

Sent: Monday, March 1, 2021 4:31 PM

To: Cindi Beaudet

Subject: RE: Appraisal of APN 944-323-022

Attachments: Cemetery Zoning Map (GIS).pdf; Chapter 17.12 PUBLIC_INSTITUTIONAL DISTRICT.pdf;

Chapter 17.14 OPEN SPACE_RECREATION_CONSERVATION ZONING DISTRICTS.pdf

The cemetery is zoned Pl — Public Institutional Zone. I've attached the zoning map and code.

We confirmed with the City that the lot you’re looking to acquire is for open space use. When | read the open space
portion of the specific plan, it references the County of Riverside R-5 Zone for the open space requirements. The R-5
Zone allows for cemeteries. |also took a look at the City’s open space requirements and it allows for cemeteries too
(see attached). So it seems you shouldn’t need a zone change. However, | would verify with the City.

~Christie

SANTOLUCITO DORE

 REAL ESTATE SERVICES

CHRISTINE S. SANTOLUCITO, R/W-AC

sty Lake, (A 92587

From: Cindi Beaudet <Cindi@temeculacemetery.org>
Sent: Monday, March 1, 2021 4:18 PM

To: Christie Santolucito <christie@sdgroupinc.com>
Subject: RE: Appraisal of APN 944-323-022

Thank you, My board meeting is scheduled for March 18™, | will present this email to them at that time. 'm sure they
will want to move forward, but, that is not my call. | will reach out to you that next day.

Question, | wonder if you would know what the cemetery is zoned as, | don’t know its APN, but | seem to recall that’s
what we are, therefore maybe we won’t have to rezone?

From: Christie Santolucito <christie@sdgroupinc.com>
Sent: Monday, March 1, 2021 3:57 PM

To: Cindi Beaudet <Cindi@temeculacemetery.org>

Cc: Sky Sylvester <sky@sdgroupinc.com>

Subject: Appraisal of APN 944-323-022

Dear Cindi,

Thank you for the opportunity to bid for appraisal services for the property listed below. | have reviewed the scope of
work and assignment details. Please review the following proposal for your consideration.

Scope of Work: Analyses documented in an appraisal report. The appraisal will adhere to USPAP. The appraisal will
consider the Sales Comparison Approach to value, as is applicable for vacant land. The subject is identified as follows:

1



Open Space Land — APN 944-323-022, 43535 Preece Lane, Temecula, CA
e 0.89-Acre lot
e The property is part of SP-2 — Rancho Highlands Specific Plan and is zoned for open space. Open spaces uses
